

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE	:	
BENCHMARK RATES ANTITRUST	:	No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS
LITIGATION	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
- III. ARGUMENT 7
 - A. Legal Standard..... 7
 - B. Quinn and Bernstein Have Made False and Misleading Statements that Warrant Further Scrutiny 9
 - 1. False and Misleading Statements Relating to the Procedural Posture of the Case..... 9
 - 2. False and Misleading Statements Relating to the Amount of Trading Attributable to the FX Settlements and the Fair Value of the FX Settlements..... 11
 - C. Quinn’s and Bernstein’s Communications with Class Members Are Not Privileged 12
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auscape Int'l v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , No. 92 CIV.6441 LAK, 2002 WL 31250727 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2002).....	13
<i>Bowne of N.Y. City, Inc. v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. C07-0095, 2009 WL 136025 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 20, 2009).....	13
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prod., Inc.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Indep. Blue Cross</i> , No. 00002 DEC.TERM 2002, 2004 WL 869063 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 22, 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pennsylvania Orthopaedic Soc. v. Indep. Blue Cross</i> , 2005 PA Super 344, 885 A.2d 542 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	7
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1430, 2004 WL 3049754 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2004)	8
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prod. Co.</i> , No. 99-MD-1309, 2002 WL 1205695 (D. Minn. May 31, 2002).....	8
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	9, 10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720(JG), 2014 WL 4966072 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir.1988).....	8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV.3288(DLC), 2003 WL 22701241 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2003)	9
<i>Retiree Support Grp. of Contra Costa Cty. v. Contra Costa Cty.</i> , No. 12-CV-00944, 2016 WL 4080294 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2016).....	7, 8

U.S. v. Constr. Prod. Research, Inc.,
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....13

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(d)2, 7, 8, 14
Rule 23(d)(1).....8
